	Subject:  Bloodborne Infectious Diseases


	Topic:  Contaminated Equipment (Police/EMS Belts or Holsters)


	Question 1:  Is there a MIOSHA standard specifying the type of material to be used in making police/EMS belts or holsters? 

Question 2:  Is there a pending MIOSHA regulation prohibiting use of leather-made police/EMS belts or holsters because they are difficult to decontaminate when exposed to bloodborne pathogens?


	Answer 1:  No. Part 554. Bloodborne Infectious Diseases Standard does not consider police/EMS belts or holsters as personal protective equipment because their use is not intended to function as protection against bloodborne infectious diseases. 

Answer 2:  There is no pending MIOSHA regulation prohibiting the use of leather-made belts or holsters by police or EMS. However, Rule 9(2)(c)  of the MIOSHA Bloodborne Infectious Diseases Standard requires that “equipment that may be contaminated with blood or other potentially infectious material shall be examined before servicing or shipping and shall be decontaminated as necessary unless the employer can demonstrate that decontamination is not feasible.”  


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:  Part 554. Bloodborne Infectious Diseases


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 322-1809 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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